
 

             
 
          

Snapfinger AWTP Phase 2 CM Services 
  Request for Approval of: 

                                       Change Order No. 3 
 
Background 
In August 2013, Tetra Tech (Tt) was contracted by DeKalb County’s Department of Watershed Management 
(DWM) to provide Construction Management Services for the Snapfinger AWTP Phase 2 project.  In August 
2015 construction began, and Tt was mobilized to the site to oversee construction activities being performed 
by  the selected Contractor, Archer Western, LTD (Archer Western). The Tt field team consists of the following 
ten (10) staff members: 
 

• Resident Engineer (Tt) 
• Construction Manager (Tt)  
• Deputy Construction Manager (LSBE) 
• Process/Mechanical Inspector (LSBE) 
• Electrical Inspector (LSBE) 
• Site/Civil Inspector (LSBE) 
• Structural Inspector (LSBE) 
• Field Technician (LSBE) 
• Construction Documents Administrator (LSBE) 
• Assistant Construction Documents Administrator (LSBE) 

 
In September 2017, Tt received approval of Change Order No.1 from DWM which authorized additional funds 
for Tt to continue to provide Construction Management Services for the Snapfinger AWTP Phase 2 project 
through October 31, 2020.  Since that time DWM has requested that Tt submit documentation regarding the 
need for an additional amendment (Change Order No. 2) to align Tt’s contract with that of Archer Western. 
Specifically, this Change Order summarized the need for Tt staff to work overtime hours, at a time and a half 
rate when applicable, due to Archer Western working twelve-hour workdays, versus the eight-hour workday in 
Tt’s contract.  Changer Order No. 2 was approved by the Board of Commissioners in December 2019.  
 
Additionally, to reduce the negative float on the project, DeKalb County came to an agreement with Archer 
Western in February 2020 to allow Saturday work hours. Tt has been instructed to cover this additional 
overtime under the existing contract and seek further funding in this amendment (Change Order No. 3). As a 
result of the previously described modifications, Tetra Tech’s existing contract funds are expected to expire in 
August 2020 vs. the contract end date of October 31, 2020. 
 
At the request of the Owner, this Change Order includes the following services: 
 

1. Extension of Tt’s contract through June 30,2022, at the contracted straight-time hourly rates, for the 
first forty (40) hours of construction management services per week. 
 

2. Extension of Tt’s contract through June 30, 2022 for overtime coverage (straight time and time and a 
half, where applicable) Monday to Friday and Saturdays. 



  
  March 30, 2020 

Tetra Tech, Inc. 
1899 Powers Ferry Road SE, Suite 400 Atlanta, GA  30339 

Tel 770.850.0949    Fax 770.850.0950    tetratech.com  

 
3. Funding for the review of Time Impact Analysis (TIA’s) submitted by the Contractor in accordance 

with the Executive Level Agreement established between all parties in September 2018. 
 

4. Recovery of expended funds related to additional services needed to process the high number of 
Potential Change Orders (PCOs) received on the project. 
 

 
Amendment Basis 
This amendment includes the extension of Tetra Tech’s services from August 20,2020 to June 30,2022 (one 
month after Archer Western’s currently projected completion date), a time period of ninety-seven (97) weeks. 
This amendment requests funding for Tetra Tech to continue to provide construction management services, 
Monday to Friday, for 40 hours per week, in addition to overtime hours (Monday to Friday & Saturdays) as 
summarized in Table 1 below. It should be noted that this request for overtime also includes funding for the 
project’s Construction Document’s Administrator due to a higher level of effort than originally anticipated being 
required of the position. A letter from Tetra Tech’s LSBE sub-consultant, Graham & Associates, summarizes 
this increased level of effort (Attachment 1).  
 
 
Table 1: Weekly Overtime Hours Summary 

Position Employer 
Total Overtime        

M to F         
(hrs./week) 

Total Overtime  
Saturday 

(hrs./week)                                   
(2 Saturdays per Month 

per staff member) 

Compensation 

Construction Manager Tt 10 8 Straight-Time 
Deputy Construction Manager LSBE 10 8 Time and a Half 
Process Mechanical Inspector LSBE 10 8 Time and a Half 

Electrical Inspector LSBE 10 8 Time and a Half 
Site/Civil Inspector LSBE 10 8 Time and a Half 
Structural Inspector LSBE 10 8 Time and a Half 

Field Technician LSBE 10 8 Time and a Half 
Construction Documents 

Administrator LSBE 10 - Straight-Time 

Note:  Time and Half compensation is only being requested for hourly employees 
 
Tetra Tech has also included costs for the additional temporary personnel that were used on the project to 
expedite the review and processing of the extensive volume of Potential Change Orders (PCOs) and delay 
claims submitted by the Contractor in 2017.  Documentation from Tt to DWM staff requesting approval for this 
work is provided in Attachment 2. Tt has already been paid for this work  and is only asking for an increase in 
our upper limit to ensure enough funding capacity for the project. Lastly, in September 2018, Tt was directed 
by DWM to begin the monthly analysis of additional TIA’s submitted by the contractor which exceed the one 
(1) TIA included in Tt’s base scope of work (Attachment 3).  As such, this amendment includes funding for Tt 
staff to analyze an additional three (3) TIA’s per month through June 2022.   
 
 

http://tetratech.com/


  
  March 30, 2020 

Tetra Tech, Inc. 
1899 Powers Ferry Road SE, Suite 400 Atlanta, GA  30339 

Tel 770.850.0949    Fax 770.850.0950    tetratech.com  

 
Schedule 
Tt is seeking additional funding for the period between August 20, 2020 (the projected expiration date of 
existing contracts funds) to June 30, 2022 (approximately one month after the currently projected completion 
date per Archer Western’s latest Project Schedule Update). 
 
Proposed Fee 
The proposed fee for the above Scope of Work is $9,162,850 to be billed on a Time and Materials basis 
(Attachment 4). Please note that the presented billing rates represent Tetra Tech’s billing rates for Year 8 of 
our contract, which begins on August 20, 2020, and will escalate at a rate of 3% per year, in agreement with 
the Contract.  

http://tetratech.com/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

    

  

   ATTACHMENT 1 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

    

  

   ATTACHMENT 2 



From: Hedden, Mark
To: Jack, Jillian; Dunaway, Christian
Subject: RE: Snapfinger Amendment
Date: Wednesday, November 01, 2017 10:04:26 AM
Attachments: image002.png

image003.png
image004.png
image005.png
image006.png
image007.png

 
From: Brown, Wendell H. [mailto:whbrown@dekalbcountyga.gov] 
Sent: Friday, March 17, 2017 10:20 AM
To: Dunaway, Christian <christian.dunaway@tetratech.com>; Jack, Jillian
<Jillian.Jack@tetratech.com>
Cc: Hedden, Mark <Mark.Hedden@tetratech.com>; CotoPerez, Angela
<Angela.CotoPerez@tetratech.com>
Subject: RE: Snapfinger - AW PCO Workload
 
Christion, per Margaret Tanner and Scott Towler response to the Tt new man we need to work on
the PCOs was approved and we can move forward with this .
 
 
 
Thank you,
 
Wendell H. Brown  
Senior Construction Manager
DeKalb County Department of Watershed Management
 

 

   

Snapfinger AWTF Expansion
4124 Flakes Mill Road
Decatur, Georgia 30034

470.440.3583 Ext. 113
404.606.4293

whbrown@dekalbcountyga.gov DeKalbCountyGA.gov

 

 
 
From: Hedden, Mark [mailto:Mark.Hedden@tetratech.com] 
Sent: Thursday, March 16, 2017 2:58 PM
To: Brown, Wendell H.
Subject: FW: Snapfinger - AW PCO Workload
 
 Hey Wendell,
 
Can you please provide a confirmation response by COB tomorrow so that there are no questions
regarding Tt’s hours on the March 2017 payment application?

mailto:Mark.Hedden@tetratech.com
mailto:Jillian.Jack@tetratech.com
mailto:christian.dunaway@tetratech.com
mailto:whbrown@dekalbcountyga.gov
https://www.facebook.com/DeKalb-Watershed-611484352307733/
https://twitter.com/DeKalbWatershed
mailto:Mark.Hedden@tetratech.com









[/

DeKalb County




findus on facebook |








veTma TECH





 
Thank you,
Mark
 
From: Dunaway, Christian 
Sent: Thursday, February 16, 2017 10:34 AM
To: whbrown@dekalbcountyga.gov
Cc: Hedden, Mark <Mark.Hedden@tetratech.com>; Preston.Sewell@aecom.com
Subject: Snapfinger - AW PCO Workload
 
Wendell,
 
Just following up on our conversation on-site yesterday about the level of effort that is required for
Tt to manage Archer Western’s submission of PCO’s.  Our contracted level of effort is based on
Attachment A (attached to this email) in the original RFP where Parsons, as the design engineer,
published their expected number of PCO’s at 48.  However,  to date AW has submitted 114 EA
PCO’s, and right now with our current contracted staffing limitations, we are struggling to review
and process the PCO’s.  Additionally,  timely review of these PCO’s is compounded by:
 

·        The sheer number and pace of PCO’s being generated by AW
·        For additive PCO’s, the proposed quantities and costs require significant time to reconcile
·        For deductive PCO’s, the proposed quantities and costs require significant time to reconcile
·        Significant effort being spent by Mark Hedden and Edroy Adolphin on basic AW non-

compliance items that result in less availability to process PCO’s
 
With your concurrence, I will assign additional staff to assist with reviewing and managing these
PCO’s.   As this level of effort is not in our current cost/scope, we will setup an additional internal
task to track this effort and will communicate the progress and effort to you monthly.
 
Please call with any questions.
 
Regards,
 
Christian Dunaway, P.E. | Vice President
Main: 770.850.0949 | Cell: 404.424.9956
 
Tetra Tech | Complex World, Clear Solutions™ 
1899 Powers Ferry Road, Suite 400; Atlanta, GA 30339 | tetratech.com
 
PLEASE NOTE: This message, including any attachments, may include privileged, confidential and/or inside information.
Any distribution or use of this communication by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be
unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender by replying to this message and then deleting it from
your system.
 
 
<Pages from 12-500240-entireRFP.PDF>
 

mailto:whbrown@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:Mark.Hedden@tetratech.com
mailto:Preston.Sewell@aecom.com
http://www.tetratech.com/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

    

  

   ATTACHMENT 3 







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

    

  

   ATTACHMENT 4 



Pr
ic
e/
Su
m
m
ar
y 
To

ta
l

$9
,1
62
,8
50

$9
,1
62
,8
50

Su
bm

itt
ed

 to
: D

eK
al
b 
Co

un
ty

Co
nt
ra
ct
 T
yp
e:
 T
&
M

Pr
oj
ec
t P

ha
se
s /

 T
as
ks

Fr
om

Th
ru

12
,5
37

   
   
   
   
   
  

4,
28
8

   
   
   
 

2,
32
8

   
   
   
 

5,
24
2

   
   
   
 

67
9

   
   
   
   
   
   

$2
,6
29

,5
56

$6
,5
22

,2
94

$1
1,
00

0
$9

,1
62

,8
50

2
3

4
6

 2
01

7 
PC

O
 A
ss
is
ta
nc
e

67
9

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

67
9

   
   
   
   
   

$1
05

,2
45

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$1
05

,2
45

PC
O
 A
ss
ist
an
ce

10
/0
1/
17

10
/3
1/
17

67
9

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

67
9

   
   
   
   
   
   

$1
05
,2
45

$1
05
,2
45

20
19

/2
02

0 
 T
IA
 S
ch
ed

ul
e 
M
od

ifi
ca
tio

ns
 Y
ea
r 7

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$3
5,
38

8
$3

5,
38

8
CP

M
 S
ch
ed

ul
er
 I

01
/0
1/
19

08
/1
9/
20

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$3
,4
09

$3
,4
09

CP
M
 S
ch
ed

ul
er
 II

01
/0
1/
19

08
/1
9/
20

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$3
0,
68
5

$3
0,
68
5

Ad
m
in
ist
ra
to
r

01
/0
1/
19

08
/1
9/
20

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
,2
94

$1
,2
94

Co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n 
 M

an
ag
em

en
t S

vc
s 
Ye

ar
 8

5,
40

8
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

2,
08

0
   
   
 

1,
24

8
   
   
 

2,
08

0
   
   
 

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$1
,1
44

,7
49

$1
3,
88

4
$5

,5
00

$1
,1
64

,1
33

Pr
oj
ec
t M

an
ag
em

en
t

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

1,
24
8

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

1,
24
8

   
   
   
 

$2
66
,8
85

$2
66
,8
85

Re
sid

en
t E

ng
in
ee
r

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

2,
08
0

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

2,
08
0

   
   
   
 

$4
79
,8
98

$4
79
,8
98

Co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n 
M
an
ag
er

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

2,
08
0

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

2,
08
0

   
   
   
 

$3
97
,9
66

$3
97
,9
66

M
IS
 A
dm

in
ist
ra
to
r (
Bu

tle
r)

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$4
,6
80

$4
,6
80

An
nu

al
 M

ai
nt
en

an
ce
 F
ee

 (O
ra
cl
e)
 +
pl
an
gr
id

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$9
,2
04

$9
,2
04

Co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n 
M
an

ag
em

en
t S

vs
 Y
ea
r 8

 (O
ve
rt
im

e)
 +
 S
at
ur
da

ys
72

8
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

72
8

   
   
   
 

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$1
39

,2
88

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$1
39

,2
88

Co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n 
M
an
ag
em

en
t

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

72
8

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

72
8

   
   
   
   
 

$1
39
,2
88

$1
39
,2
88

Pr
oj
ec
t S

ch
ed

ul
in
g 
Ye

ar
 8

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$8
9,
12

5
‐

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$8
9,
12

5
CP

M
 S
ch
ed

ul
er
 I

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
7,
55
8

$1
7,
55
8

CP
M
 S
ch
ed

ul
er
 II

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$7
0,
23
4

$7
0,
23
4

As
sis
ta
nt

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
,3
33

$1
,3
33

Be
nc
hm

ar
k 
Ye

ar
 8
 C
M
 S
er
vi
ce
s

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$3
62

,8
56

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$3
62

,8
56

De
pu

ty
 C
on

st
ru
ct
io
n 
M
an
ag
er

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$3
62
,8
56

$3
62
,8
56

Be
nc
hm

ar
k 
Ye

ar
 8
 (O

ve
rt
im

e)
 +
 S
at
ur
da

ys
‐

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$1
90

,4
99

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$1
90

,4
99

De
pu

ty
 C
on

st
ru
ct
io
n 
M
an
ag
er

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
90
,4
99

$1
90
,4
99

CE
RM

 Y
ea
r 8

 C
M
 S
er
vi
ce
s

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$1
,1
42

,4
40

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$1
,1
42

,4
40

Pr
oc
es
s/
M
ec
ha
ni
ca
l I
ns
pe

ct
or

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$3
23
,0
66

$3
23
,0
66

St
ru
ct
ur
al
 In
sp
ec
to
r

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$2
85
,6
05

$2
85
,6
05

Si
te
/C
iv
il 
In
sp
ec
to
r

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$2
85
,6
05

$2
85
,6
05

Fi
el
d 
Te
ch
ni
ci
an

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$2
48
,1
65

$2
48
,1
65

CE
RM

 Y
ea
r 8

 (O
ve
rt
im

e)
+ 
Sa
tu
rd
ay
s

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$5
99

,7
81

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$5
99

,7
81

Pr
oc
es
s/
M
ec
ha
ni
ca
l I
ns
pe

ct
or

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
69
,6
09

$1
69
,6
09

St
ru
ct
ur
al
 In
sp
ec
to
r

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
49
,9
43

$1
49
,9
43

Si
te
/C
iv
il 
In
sp
ec
to
r

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
49
,9
43

$1
49
,9
43

Fi
el
d 
Te
ch
ni
ci
an

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
30
,2
87

$1
30
,2
87

G
ra
ha

m
 &
 A
ss
oc
ia
te
s 
Ye

ar
 8
 C
M
 S
er
vi
ce
s

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$8
35

,7
44

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$8
35

,7
44

El
ec
tr
ic
al
/C
on

tr
ol
s I
ns
pe

ct
or

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$3
62
,8
56

$3
62
,8
56

Co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n 
Do

cu
m
en

ts
 A
dm

in
ist
ra
to
r

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$2
85
,6
05

$2
85
,6
05

Ad
m
in
 A
ss
t

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
87
,2
83

$1
87
,2
83

G
ra
ha

m
 &
 A
ss
oc
ia
te
s 
Ye

ar
 8
 (O

ve
rt
im

e)
 +
 S
at
ur
da

ys
‐

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$2
61

,9
01

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$2
61

,9
01

Resident Engineer

D
eK

al
b 
Sn
ap

fin
ge
r P

ha
se
 II
 C
M
 S
er
vi
ce
s

Pr
ic
e 
Pr
op

os
al

Ta
sk
 P
ric

in
g 

To
ta
ls

Sc
he

du
le

To
ta
l L
ab

or
 

H
rs

Su
bs

M
at
'ls
 &
 E
qu

ip
La
bo

r

Deputy Project Manager

Construciton Manager

PCO Processing

La
bo

r H
ou

rs

$2
30
.7
2

$2
13
.8
5

$1
91
.3
3

$1
55
.0
0

Ho
ur
ly
 B
ill
in
g 
Ra

te

Te
tr
a 
Te
ch
 C
ha

ng
e 
O
rd
er
 N
o.
 3

Te
tra

 T
ec

h 
- C

on
fid

en
tia

l a
nd

 P
ro

pr
ie

ta
ry

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 2
Pr

in
te

d 
3/

30
/2

02
0



El
ec
tr
ic
al
/C
on

tr
ol
s I
ns
pe

ct
or

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
90

,4
99

$1
90

,4
99

Co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n 
Do

cu
m
en

ts
 A
dm

in
ist
ra
to
r

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$7
1,
40

1
$7

1,
40

1

20
20

/2
02

1 
 T
IA
 S
ch
ed

ul
e 
M
od

ifi
ca
tio

ns
28

8
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

28
8

   
   
   
 

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$6
6,
44

7
$4

2,
14

0
‐

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$1
08

,5
88

Re
sid

en
t E

ng
in
ee
r

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

28
8

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
    

28
8

   
   
   
   
    

$6
6,
44

7
$6

6,
44

7

CP
M
 S
ch
ed

ul
er
 I

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
    

4,
21

4
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
    

$4
,2
14

CP
M
 S
ch
ed

ul
er
 II

08
/2
0/
20

08
/1
9/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
    

37
,9
26

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$3
7,
92

6

Co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n 
M
an

ag
em

en
t S

vc
s 
Ye

ar
 9

4,
68

0
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

1,
80

0
   
   
 

1,
08

0
   
   
 

1,
80

0
   
   
 

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$1
,0
20

,3
67

$1
3,
88

4
$5

,5
00

$1
,0
39

,7
51

Pr
oj
ec
t M

an
ag
em

en
t

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

1,
08

0
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

1,
08

0
   
   
   
 

$2
37

,8
87

$2
37

,8
87

Re
sid

en
t E

ng
in
ee
r

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

1,
80

0
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

1,
80

0
   
   
   
 

$4
27

,7
55

$4
27

,7
55

Co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n 
M
an
ag
er

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

1,
80

0
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

1,
80

0
   
   
   
 

$3
54

,7
26

$3
54

,7
26

Fi
el
d 
Su
pp

lie
s

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$5
,5
00

$5
,5
00

M
IS
 A
dm

in
ist
ra
to
r (
Bu

tle
r)

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$4
,6
80

$4
,6
80

An
nu

al
 M

ai
nt
en

an
ce
 F
ee

 (O
ra
cl
e)
 +
pl
an
gr
id

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$9
,2
04

$9
,2
04

Co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n 
Sv
s Y

ea
r 9

 (O
ve
rt
im

e)
 +
 S
at
ur
da

ys
63

4
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

63
4

   
   
   
 

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$1
24

,9
42

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$1
24

,9
42

Co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n 
M
an
ag
em

en
t

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

63
4

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

63
4

   
   
   
   
 

$1
24

,9
42

$1
24

,9
42

Pr
oj
ec
t S

ch
ed

ul
in
g 
Ye

ar
 9

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$6
1,
00

2
‐

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$6
1,
00

2
CP

M
 S
ch
ed

ul
er
 I

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
0,
84

2
$1

0,
84

2

CP
M
 S
ch
ed

ul
er
 II

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$4
8,
78

9
$4

8,
78

9

As
sis
ta
nt

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
,3
72

$1
,3
72

Be
nc
hm

ar
k 
Ye

ar
 9

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$3
23

,4
16

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$3
23

,4
16

De
pu

ty
 C
on

st
ru
ct
io
n 
M
an
ag
er

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$3
23

,4
16

$3
23

,4
16

Be
nc
hm

ar
k 
Ye

ar
 9
 (O

ve
rt
im

e)
 +
 S
at
ur
da

ys
‐

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$1
70

,8
72

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$1
70

,8
72

De
pu

ty
 C
on

st
ru
ct
io
n 
M
an
ag
er

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
70

,8
72

$1
70

,8
72

Su
b‐
CE

RM
 Y
ea
r 9

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$8
90

,9
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$8
90

,9
22

Pr
oc
es
s/
M
ec
ha
ni
ca
l I
ns
pe

ct
or

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$2
87

,9
32

$2
87

,9
32

St
ru
ct
ur
al
 In
sp
ec
to
r

08
/2
0/
21

11
/2
0/
21

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
27

,2
37

$1
27

,2
37

Si
te
/C
iv
il 
In
sp
ec
to
r

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$2
54

,5
78

$2
54

,5
78

Fi
el
d 
Te
ch
ni
ci
an

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$2
21

,1
74

$2
21

,1
74

CE
RM

 Y
ea
r 9

 (O
ve
rt
im

e)
+ 
Sa
tu
rd
ay
s

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$4
72

,6
12

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$4
72

,6
12

Pr
oc
es
s/
M
ec
ha
ni
ca
l I
ns
pe

ct
or

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
52

,1
24

$1
52

,1
24

St
ru
ct
ur
al
 In
sp
ec
to
r

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$6
9,
13

2
$6

9,
13

2

Si
te
/C
iv
il 
In
sp
ec
to
r

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
34

,5
02

$1
34

,5
02

Fi
el
d 
Te
ch
ni
ci
an

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
16

,8
53

$1
16

,8
53

G
ra
ha

m
 &
 A
ss
oc
 Y
ea
r 9

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$7
45

,1
16

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$7
45

,1
16

El
ec
tr
ic
al
/C
on

tr
ol
s I
ns
pe

ct
or

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$3
23

,4
89

$3
23

,4
89

Co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n 
Do

cu
m
en

ts
 A
dm

in
ist
ra
to
r

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$2
54

,6
44

$2
54

,6
44

Ad
m
in
 A
ss
t

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
66

,9
83

$1
66

,9
83

G
&
A 
Ye

ar
 9
 (O

ve
rt
im

e)
 +
 S
at
ur
da

ys
‐

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$2
34

,5
71

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$2
34

,5
71

El
ec
tr
ic
al
/C
on

tr
ol
s I
ns
pe

ct
or

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$1
70

,9
10

$1
70

,9
10

Co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n 
Do

cu
m
en

ts
 A
dm

in
ist
ra
to
r

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

$6
3,
66

1
$6

3,
66

1

20
21

/2
02

2 
TI
A 
Sc
he

du
le
 M

od
ifi
ca
tio

ns
 Y
ea
r 9

12
0

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

12
0

   
   
   
 

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

$2
8,
51

7
$3

6,
14

0
‐

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

$6
4,
65

7
Re

sid
en

t E
ng
in
ee
r

08
/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

12
0

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
    

12
0

   
   
   
   
    

$2
8,
51

7
$2

8,
51

7

CP
M
 S
ch
ed

ul
er
 (B

ria
n 
De

la
ne

y)
08

/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
    

$3
,6
14

$3
,6
14

CP
M
 S
ch
ed

ul
er
 (B

en
 T
ur
ne

r)
08

/2
0/
21

06
/3
0/
22

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
    

$3
2,
52

6
$3

2,
52

6

To
ta
ls

10
/0
1/
17

06
/3
0/
22

12
,5
37

   
   
   
   
   
  

4,
28

8
   
   
   

2,
32

8
   
   
   

5,
24

2
   
   
   

67
9

   
   
   
   
   
   

$2
,6
29

,5
56

$6
,5
22

,2
94

$1
1,
00

0
$9

,1
62

,8
50

Te
tra

 T
ec

h 
- C

on
fid

en
tia

l a
nd

 P
ro

pr
ie

ta
ry

Pa
ge

 2
 o

f 2
Pr

in
te

d 
3/

30
/2

02
0




